

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
FERRING PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,	)	)	
	)	)	
Plaintiff,	)	)	
	)	)	Supplemental to
v.	)	)	Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-802 (RC)
	)	)	
THOMAS E. PRICE, M.D., in his official	)	)	
capacity as SECRETARY, UNITED STATES	)	)	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN	)	)	
SERVICES,	)	)	
	)	)	
and	)	)	
	)	)	
SCOTT GOTTLIEB, M.D., in his official capacity	)	)	
as COMMISSIONER OF FOOD AND	)	)	<b>ORAL HEARING REQUESTED</b>
DRUG ADMINISTRATION,	)	)	
	)	)	
Defendants.	)	)	
<hr/>		)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF FERRING  
PHARMACEUTICALS INC.'S MOTION TO ENFORCE JUDGMENT**

Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar No. 453221)  
Susan M. Cook (D.C. Bar No. 462978)  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-1109  
Telephone: (202) 637-5600  
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com  
susan.cook@hoganlovells.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Ferring Pharmaceuticals Inc.*

Dated: July 14, 2017

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	2
II. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. FDA’s Decision Violates Core Principles of the Law of the Case Doctrine and Judicial Estoppel. ....	7
B. FDA’s Conduct Violates Principles of Retroactivity.....	10
C. FDA’s Conduct Violates Principles of Due Process.....	13
D. FDA’s Conduct on Remand Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	15
E. FDA Should Be Ordered to Recognize NCE Exclusivity for Prepopik. ....	16
III. CONCLUSION.....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	7
<i>Atl. City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 856 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	14
<i>Clark Cty. v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Shalala</i> , 192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Gilbert v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 866 F.2d 1433 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Heartland Hosp. v. Thompson</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2004).....	6
<i>Henke v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2012).....	13
<i>Intellivision v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 484 F. App’x 616 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Mass. Union of Pub. Hous. Tenants, Inc. v. Pierce</i> , No. 78-1895, 1983 WL 150 (D.D.C. Oct. 19, 1983).....	6
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 767 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2014).....	10

*Moses v. Howard Univ. Hosp.*,  
567 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2008) .....8

**\*\*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.**,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....15, 16

*Mpras v. District of Columbia*,  
74 F. Supp. 3d 265, 270 (D.D.C. 2014) .....14

*N.C. Fisheries Ass’n v. Daley*,  
27 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Va. 1998) .....16

**\*\*New Hampshire v. Maine**,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....8, 9, 10

*Qwest Servs. Corp. v. FCC*,  
509 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....11

**\*\*Retail Wholesale & Dep’t Store Union v. NLRB**,  
466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972) .....11, 13

*Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC*,  
824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....14

*Williamsburg Wax Museum, Inc. v. Historic Figures, Inc.*,  
810 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....7

*Yakima Valley Cablevision, Inc. v. FCC*,  
794 F.2d 737 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....12

**Statutes and Regulations**

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(F)(ii).....2, 12

21 C.F.R. § 314.108(a).....2

21 C.F.R. § 314.108(b)(2).....2
